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August 11, 2022

MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director
DENR - MIMAROPA, 1515 L&S Building
Roxas, Blvd., Ermita, Manila
ATTENTION: The Chief, Surveys and Mapping Division
FROM : The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT SURVEY ORDER NO. 2021-020 ISSUED TO ENGR.

DONABELLE LUENGO AMENDED BY SURVEY ORDER NO.
2021-026 ISSUED TO ENGR. JONATHAN F. GELLEZ TO
EXECUTE AND CONDUCT SUBDIVISION SURVEY OF LOT
151 & 155, CCS-4B-002267 LOCATED AT MALATGAO,
NARRA, PALAWAN

Forwarded i$ the Memorandum dated August 5, 2022 from Engr. Jonathan F. Gellez
as his response relative to the Memorandum of the OIC-Chief, Surveys Mapping Division of
that Office dated March 7, 2022.

For information and record.

ELIZARDO B. CAYATOC

TSD/File *kkva
Doc. Ref. No. 2022-7075
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region
_ﬁ PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, PALAWAN
‘—[:,'.' Telfax No. (048) 434-8791

Email Add: penropalawan@denr.gov.ph

MEMORANDUM
FOR : HON. LORMELYN E. CLAUDIO, CESO IV
Regional Executive Director
1515 L&S Bldg. Roxas, Boulevard, Ermita Manila
FROM 2 ENGR. JONATHAN F. GELLEZ
Geodetic Engineer 111
SUBJECT : SURVEY ORDER NO. 2021-020 ISSUED TO ENGR.DONABELLE

LUENGO AMENDED BY SURVEY ORDER NO.2021-026 ISSUED
TO ENGR. JONATHAN F. GELLEZ TO EXECUTE AND
CONDUCT SUBDIVISION SURVEY OF LOT 151 & 155 CCS-4B-
002267 LOCATED AT MALATGAO, NARRA, PALAWAN

DATE : August 05, 2022

This has reference to the Memorandum Report of Engr. Roman G. Legaspi OIC,
Chief, Survey and Mapping Division dated March 7, 2022 with regards to the above-
subject.

As a brief background, The PENRO survey team headed by the undersigned
reported to the PENRO office dated September 28, 2021 and forwarded to the Regional
Office attention to OIC, Chief, Survey and Mapping Division and made follow up
Memorandum letter dated April 28, 2022 signed by PENRO Felizardo B. Cayatoc, our
findings/ observation about the Relocation/ Verification Survey of Lot 151 & 155 under
CCS-04-002257 and claimed by Mr. Teodoro De Peralta located at Malatgao, Narra,
Palawan. We tried all the possible options such as checked the tie line from BLLM No.1,
Cad-797-D, Narra Cadastre, clustering the Cadastral lots, Approved CCS-04-002257
Plan, Lot 825, PLS-23 identical to Lot 11408 and setting the corners of Lot 9 & Lot 51 as
reference/common point but still resulted to encroachment/ overlapped to the adjacent
lots, Titled property and even the existing National Highway and Barangay Road did not
aligned as indicated on the attached plan. The Private Geodetic Engineer in-practice at
Narra and Aborlan Palawan like Engr. Jaime Talian, have the same findings/
observation.

With due respect, kindly refer to the undersigned enlisted accomplishment
report regarding all the assigned as well as those recommended for survey works
submitted and done on-time attached with all documents mainly not to cause the delay
or disrupt the accomplishments of targets relative to land survey activities of PENRO,
Palawan



enumerated as follows: 1.) Survey Order No. 2021-031, submitted at Cenro, Brooke’s
Point dated March 01, 2022 2.) Survey Order No. 2021-033, submitted at Cenro
Brooke’s Point dated January 13, 2022 3.) Survey Order No. 2021-08, submitted to the
Penro Office dated June 15, 2021 and to the Parties dated June 16, 2021 4.) Survey
Order No. 2021-020, submitted progress report to the Penro Office dated September
28, 2021 5.) Requesting Engr. Jonathan F. Gellez to lead the conduct of Geodetic
Survey and Mapping of the 795 Has. Palawan Experimental forest, UBRDEC submitted
progress report November 29, 2021, Memorandum Order issued by PENRO/ CENRO
Office regarding Relocation/ Verification Survey, Philippine Navy, Proposed Presidential
Proclamation in Balabac Palawan, Commissioned by the Court, PAO lawyer, Private

lawyer, Provincial legal, LGU and does office works.

Notably, with all the undersigned accomplishment with regards to Survey have
gained affirmation from the Honorable Judge and Courts which is mostly favorable and
beneficiary to the welfare of many. With these good example of output one may say that
it was an outcome of laboured truth honesty and reliability on what is needed to the

survey activities for it to be a good one.

Relative to this, the undersigned being accused of Pending setbacks on target
of Land Survey accomplishment and also to mention the undersigned so-called “
Incompetency “ the latter had no pending order for Public Land Survey project which is
merely assigned to Engr. Donna Belle Luengo instead a Verification and Relocation
Survey was given to the undersigned, next is that be-updated that only on the year 2021
wherein the BAN was lifted for land titling processing and issuance of Survey Authority,
on the case of Mr. Teodoro De Peralta located at Malatgao Narra it was originally
issued to Engr. Donna Belle Luengo and just re-issued to the undersigned and lastly,
the PENRO survey team headed by the undersigned submitted the accomplishment
report to the Regional Office seeking advice on Technical matter since they are the
higher authorities to recommend and give appropriate action/ solution for us to follow,
for in our level we cannot decide what to do with this complicated matter.

In addition, the undersigned spent and devoted more than 24 years of his life
and continuously in service at the DENR as Geodetic Engineer, who personally,
conducted/ executed all survey assigned to him and does his survey works based and
followed by the rules and regulations stated and in-accordance to the Manual for Land
Survey in the Philippines. To reiterate, the undersigned previous assignment at the
DENR commenced at being assigned at Cenro Dingalan, Aurora as the Chief, Forest
Engineering and Infrastracture Unit and at the same time Deputized Public Land
Inspector (DPLI). Then, assigned at PENRO Palawan, PENRO Romblon, Cenro
Socorro, Oriental Mindoro as the Chief Survey Party. Also as the Project Engineer at
Oriental Mindoro in the Cadastral Project of MIMAROPA. The undersigned had his



office at the Regional Office, at the Land Management Division as Engineer I,
Research and Verification Unit.

Wherein on the year 2011, the latter was elected as Officer of the DENR
Employees Union (DENREU), the undersigned to attend the President’s meeting on his
behalf give update report during the convocation at the Regional Office. Comes the year
2015, the undersigned was promoted to Engineer lll, assigned at CENRO, Puerto
Princesa City Palawan and transferred to PENRO, Palawan thru a Regional Special
Order as the Chief, Survey and Mapping Unit. Being the head of Surveys, the
undersigned personally, conducted/ executed the Relocation/ Verification survey of the
entire Palawan. And also cater to all the requests for survey of CENRO's, Provincial
legal, LGU, Philippine Navy, Philippine Air force and Commissioned by the Honorable
Court litigation to stand as witness on Court litigation relative to boundary conflict

Moreover, the issue here is that the Penro Survey team headed by the
undersigned have that great respect and belief to Engr. Legaspi being the OIC,Chief,
Survey and Mapping Division (16years) in MIMAROPA Region bind with his duties and
responsibility being a OIC, Chief, Survey and Mapping Division of the Technical
Services enumerated as follows; (i) Oversees, directs and implements the conduct of
activities involving land surveys mapping and classification; (ii) Monitors and evaluate all
activities relative to enforcement of survey standards and policies, rules and regulations
for the sound management and disposition of all alienable and disposable public lands
and other lands in the regions not placed under control of any other agency; (iii)
Reviews the bearings and distances of the boundary lines and aggregate areas of a
survey plan to confirm and assure that they conform to the measurements and areas in
the respective titles; (iv) Approves survey plans, whether for subdivision, consolidation,
relocation, and the like, submitted by licensed geodetic engineer should there be no
findings of any discrepancy; (v) Conducts surveys, whether singly or jointly, such as but
not limited to verification, consolidation, relocation. As stated from Engr. Roman G.
Legaspi executed and under oath JUDICIAL AFFIDAVIT dated May 05 2021 at
Malvar Batangas. Being the latter subordinate we are on-query for any applicable
solution if there is any so that we can adopt, use and apply to this case on Technical
Error since the undersigned being a field man have exhausted all the possible
remedies and solution. The Penro survey team headed by the undersigned rely on
technical advice of Engr. Legaspi being their Superior, that they will use on this case.
The undersigned concerned on the approval of survey by Engr. Legaspi may result to a
much conflict/ problem among the residents after a period of time. Initially, to avoid
occurrence of disputes the survey must be validated on the ground followed by the

approval of submitted plan.



Hence, the undersigned prayed that the above-listed credible things would
make clear of the undersigned being accussed of “ Incompetency “ And that a fair
and just consultation was given to the latter before an act of demoralization was done.
The undersigned sincerely trust that the above explains his humble position.

In support to the foregoing clarified subject, attached herewith are the following

documents, thus;

1.) Memorandum dated September 28, 2021
2.) Memorandum dated October 12, 2021

3.) Memorandum dated April 28, 2022
4.) Memorandum Report of Engr. Roman G. Legaspi dated March 7, 2022

Respectfully submitted

ENGR.II J&g—l LLEZ

Copy furnished:

FELIZARDO B.CAYATOC
PENRO
Sta. Monica, PPC.
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MEMORANDUM

FOR

FROM

SUBJECT

DATE
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The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

Engr. Jonathan F. Gellez
Chief, Survey and Mapping Unit
Eng’g Aide Leonardo M. Jaurigue

SURVEY ORDER NO. 2021-020/ SUBJECT: PUBLIC LAND
SUBDIVISIONS SURVEY OF LOT NO. 151 AND CCS-4B-
002257 IN THE NAME OF TEODORO DE BUSUANGA,
PALAWAN.

(DOC,REF. NO. 2021-6583)

September 28, 2021

This has reference to the Memorandum dated July 26, 2021 regarding
the above-subject. The undersigned was instructed by this office to conduct PLS

project of

Lot 151 and 155 located at Barangay Malatgao, Narra, Palawan

herewith is the progress report to wit;

1. Original, this Survey Order issued to Engr. Donnabelle E. Luengo.

That TSD chief, and RPS had a meeting with Mr. Teodoro De Peralta
to arrangé the survey activity of PENRO Survey Team headed by the
undersigned.

That on August 18, 2021, The undersigned made a courtesy to Mr.
Teodoro De Peralta and Kagawad Pacifico C. Pacada. The survey
team made reconnaissance of the boundary and at the same time
Relocation Survey conducted with Mr. Teodoro De Peralta who
pinpointed their corners and fence. Then proceed to run traverse to
established Tertiary control shots the PS monuments, Concrete Post,
Cacawati Tree, Titled Property and actual occupation on the ground
as per approved CCS-04-002257 survey by Engr. Rodolfo Hernandez
dated December 1997 to February 1998 and Approved on December
6, 1999 by Regional Technical Director Elpidio P. Tolentino, CESO-IV.



3. After field work the computation was executed to analyze the common
point and reference to be used. All side shots was compared to
technical descriptions of Lot 9 and Lot 141 under CCS-04-002257
which has existing monuments on the ground that we used as our
common point.

4. Our next option was we run traverse station to the lot relocated by
Private Geodetic Engineer Jaime Talian who was based on Narra,
Palawan. To connect the First Loop Station and compute the data
coming from the actual survey on the ground was the same with the
previous initial findings.

5. The Team ask Engr. Jaime Talian about the initial findings of the
Penro Survey Team regarding the survey of Engr. Rodolfo
Hernandez of Plan CCS-04-002257 in Brgy. Malatgao, Narra.
According to him we have same findings.

In addition, the relocation survey findings/ result of Lots 9 and 141 of
CCS-04-002257 was used as the common point with angle rotation which
resulted to all the position of lots are moving/ swinged to the relative position
and even Lot 11408, CAD-797-D, NARRA CADASTRE relocated by Engr. Jaime
Talian it moves/ swinged the same.

Enclosed herewith is the memorandum dated July 26, 2021 and |

Relocation/ Verification survey.

For his compliance and record.

LEONARDO M. RIGUE




LMB FormNo. GSD-C-3

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION
UNES | BEARINGS | DISTANCES
LOT 151
1-2 | S 45 00’ W 145.81M.
2-3 | N 39 41" W 48.92M.
3-4 | N4OC 27 W B88.80M.
4-5 | N 35 05' E 359.93M.
5-6 | S 417 47 E 180.82M.
6~1|S 45 00 W 212.92M.
LOT 155
1-2 | N37 35 E 57.16M.
2-3 | N 4T 57 W 92.62M.
3-4 | N37T 25 E 107.22M.
4-5 | N 37 25'E 140.00M.
5-6 | S 43 21" E 503.63M.
6-7 | S 47 49° E 482.55M.
7-8 | s 52 02 E 71.06M.
8-9 | S57 24 W 169.39M.
9-10| S 53 18" E 135.46M.
10-11| S 53 26° W 119.75M.
11-12| S 34 54 E 125.99M.
12-13| S 36" 46° W 98.48M.
13-14| S 36 36° W 114.94M.
14-15| N 31" 23 W 85.21M.
15-16| S 64 14" W 70.09M.
16-17| S 69" 01° W 25.19M.
17-18] N 34 31" W 73.11M.
18-19| N 39" 19" W 204.42M.
19-20 N 39" 14’ W 125.86M.
20-21| N 36" 04" W 67.28M.
21-22| N 36° 04 W 109.19M.
22-23| N 36" 04" W 18.63M.
23-24{ N 45 58" E 173.07M.
24-25{ N 377 15" W 129.82M.
25-26| N 377 15° W 83.10M.
26-27| N 377 16 W 95,17M.
27-1| N 41" 47° W 180.82M.

NOTE:
All corners are P.S. cyl. conc. mons 15 x 60 cms.

Legend:

TRAVERSE STATION
SIDE SHOT
LOT 9, REFERENCE

2\ 43 Mariveles Street, Sta. Mesa Heights, Quezon City, Philippines
%] Authorized by The Lond Manogement Bureau
Until December 31, 2018

Printed For the Exclusive Use by: GEODETIC ENGINEERS OF THE PHILIPPINES, INC.




Lor 9
1-2 | S 80 46" E 56.34M.
2-3 | ST 45 W 26.12M.
3~4 | NB& 59" W 51.17M.
4-1 | N O3 00’ E 29.97M,

Tie lines from BULM Neo.1,
CAD-797-D, NARRA CADASTRE to
Corner Morked "17;

LOT NO.| BEARINGS DISTANCES
151 | N 44 05" E 6,074.67M.
155 | N 42 29° E | 6,303.10M.

9 N 53 52" E | 6,890.91M.

LOT 9

A=1,500 SOM.

2 LOOPS
O sibE sHoT

1LOT .9
CCS—-04-002257

20 o

RELOCATION/VERIFICATION

PLAN

OF LOT 151 & 155, CCS-04-002257
AS PREPARED FOR

TEODORO DE PERALTA
SITUATED IN THE

RURBAN CODE :

BARANGAY OF : MALATGAO
CITY OF : NARRA
PROVINCE OF : PALAWAN
ISLAND OF : PALAWAN
CONTAINING AN AREA OF

537,168 sQ. M.

ZONE NO.:
PPCS-PTM/PRS 92:
BEARING: GRID
SCALE 1: 10000

0 50 100 250 500

CERTIFICATION

This is_to thot this is a nd_correct_plan
lotted hni i il
i 151 1 - 04-00: -
Office, Narrg, Polawan.

1000

I_futher certify that | personnaly conducted the actual
relocation/verification _survey of said property, the result of
0] it ed i

September 27, 2021
prepared:

VERIFICATION

1 certify that this survey plan is verified and found to
conform with survey data / records on file in this office.

THIS PLAN SHALL NOT BE USED FOR LAND
REGISTRATION.

DATE 20
PURPOSE

CHIEF, REGIONAL SURVEYS DIVISION

Date Submitted

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AFTER DATE OF VERIFICATION

Findings/ Observations:

Shade color oronge represents as the reference/common point
while the shade color green represents the result in the Angle
Rototion which does not conform to the existing lots/occupation
ond had overiopped to the adjacent lots.




LMB FomNo. GSD-C-3

H

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION
LINES | BEARINGS | DISTANCES
LOT 151
1-2 | S 45 00' W |  145.81M.
2-3 | N3 4’ W 48.92.
3-4 N4 27T W 88.80M.
45| N385 05 E | 359.93M
5-8 | S4r 47 E | 180.82M.
6-1|S 45 00" w | 212.92M
LOT 155
1-2 [ N37 35 € 57.16M.
2-3 | N 47 ST W 92.62M.
3-4 | N37 25 E | 107.22M.
4-5 | N 37 25 E
5-6 | S 45 21 E
6-7 | S4r 49 E
7-8 | S52 02 E
8-0 | S5 24' W
9-10| S 57 18'E
10-11} S 55 26’ W
11-12] S 34 54’ E
12-13[ S 36" 48" W
13-14| S 36° 36" W
14-15| N 31" 23' W
15-18] S 64" 14" W
16-17| S 69 01" W
17-18| N 34 31" W
18-19| N 3" 19" W
19-20| N 35 14 W
20-21f N 36" 04° W
‘[21-22| N 36° 04 W
22-23| N 36° 04' W
23-24| N 45° 58 E
24~25 N 37 15' W
25-26] N 37 15' W
26-27| N 37 16’ W
27-1| N 41 47 W

Legend:
NOTE: - TRAVERSE STATION
All comers are P.S. cyl. conc. mons 15 x 60 cms.
SIDE SHOT : —_—

LOT 11408, REFERENCE

) mr«mmwwmmwumm
§ “mm&mmmMmﬁty.Hm

g"‘ |}/ Authorized by The Lond Manogement Bureou
W

Until December 31, 2018




TOT 11408, idenilot 225-PLS—23 N RELOCATION/VERIFICATION
-2 [ N16 50 E | 191.64M. PI AN
2-3 | S64 32 E 344.59M.
3483105 W 419.37M.
4-5 | N 80" 55' W 360.64M.
selnicore 277.70M. OF LOT 151 & 155, CCS-04-002257
6-1|S8850E 138.78M. AS PREPARED FOR
Tie lines from BLLM No.1, i
CAD~797~D, NARRA CADASTRE to
e TEODORO DE PERALTA
NO.| BEARINGS DISTANCES SITUATED IN THE
151 | N 44° 05" E | 6,074.87M
155 | N 42 29" E | 6,303.10M. RURBAN CODE :
11408| N 68" 35" E | 8,516.82M. BARANGAY OF : MALATGAO
CITYOF: NARRA
PROVINCE OF : PALAWAN
ISLAND OF : PALAWAN
CONTAINING AN AREA OF 537,168 sQ. M.
JOL
Republic of the Philippines
Dep of Er and N I R
VERIFICATION
| certify that this survey plan is verified and found to
conform with survey data / records on file in this office.
THIS PLAN SHALL NOT BE USED FOR LAND
REGISTRATION.
DATE L 20
PURPOSE
CHIEF, REGIONAL SURVEYS DIVISION
Date Submitted
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AFTER DATE OF VERIFICATION
Findings/ Observations
2 LOOPS
Shade color ge represents os the ref s/ point
OSlDESHOT while the shode color green represents the result in the Angle
Rototion which does not conform to the existing title and
LOT 11408, e i
CAD-797-D e g
ident.Lot 225,PLS-23 S
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Cropariment of Environment and Natural Resources
SHRMAROPA REGTICIN

PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL

RESOURCES OO B

Cietober 12, 2021
MEMORANDUM
POR Pl Regional Lxecutive Director
- MEMAROPA
ERin boand 5 Bldg. Rosas Bivd.
o Mantia

26 /p. 4au

AT TENTH N

Pagr. Roman G, Legaspi 001
el Surveys and Mapping Division
ovincial Povironment and

P ihe

SUBJEC SURVEY ORDER NO. 2021-020 ISSUED TO ENGR.
DONABELLE E. LUENGO  AMENDED BY SURVEY
GRDER NOL 2021-026 ISSUED TO ENGR. JONATHAN
GELLEZ TO EXECUTE AND CONDUCT SUBDIVISION
SURYVEY  OF LOT IS AND 155, COS-4B-0002257
POUATED AT MALATGAO, NARRA, PALAWAN
Forvsaded v w memoranduni-report. dated September 28, 2021 from bngr. Jonathan I

pertdaaiing (o tie proposed subdivision survey of fots Lot No. 151 and 155, Ces-04-
Jievaied at Barangay Malatgao, Narra, Palawan,

Lrdivy

4 F Bl

resubtant agricultural and residential tots from the survey be
prateiital 1o sccomphish dre assign arget on Public land Surveys and patent issuances,

We are expecting that the

For hus  information and  further instruction.

For the PENRO):
e L
JOHNNY P LILANG
Chietf |, Technical Services Division
Officer In-Charge
ssro il //

/
CEMNR T INRG

LRI T Ta S AT

g PALAVIAY SR CORLS
fielis sk (t1} vy 2 o ol B ]
| RE M("’f{” SED

o st +

b B SO % %
w103 B - 98
Sta. Momica, Puerto Princesa Ciy. Palbvan

{eliax Mo, (G498 4335638

Eonail add: dearpalawan@gmal.com

Birgey
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Repabdic o e Philinpines
Depurtment of fnvironment and Natural Hesources
MIMAROPA Region
PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Proviuce of Palawan
Hin, Mg Mhonea, Puerto Princesg ity

FeHas Vo, 181 4348791 & muai! Akl penran

April 28, 2022

MEMORANDUM

FOR : he Regional Fxecutive Director
DENR-MIMAROPA, SIS L & S Bldg.
Roxas Bhvd., Lrmitw, Manila

ATTENTION - The Assistant Regional Director for Technical Services

The Chietl Surveys and Mapping Division

FROM : The Provincial Fovironment and
Natural Resources Officer

SUBJECT 4 LETTER DATED MARCH 23,2022 FROM TEODORO DE
PERALTA RE: PROPOSED SUBDIVISION SURVEY OF
LOT 151 AND LOT 1588, CCS-04-002257 LOCATED AT
BGY. MALATGAO. NARRA, PALAWAN

Forwarded is the fetter of Mr. De Peralia regarding the proposed subdivision surves of
Lot Nos, 150 amd 1855, COS04-000237. A memorandum from this Office pertaining to the
result of prebiminary survey conducted by Cngr. Jonathan Gellez has been forwarded to your
endd dated etodher 12 1 4 G R

We are expecting that the survey be executed the soonest possible time to accomplish
the assigned target in lot survey s and patent provessing and issuances per Work and Financial

Plan (W TP for Year 2022,

Far mbormation amd fuether instruction.

ELIZARDO B. CAYATOC
i
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STANT REG

CHNAL DIRECTOR
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UMy P D0 CHILE SLIRVEYS & MAFPING DIVISION

SUBJIECT - SURVEY  ORDER  NO. 2021020 ISSUED 1O ENGR.
LDUNABELLE E. LUENGO AMENDED BY SURVEY ORDER
NU. 2021-026 ISSUED TO ENGR. JONTHAN GELLEZ TO
EXECUTE AND CONDUCT SUBDIVISION SURVEY OF LOT
5T AND 155 CCS-46:-0002257 LOCATED AT MALATGAQ,
NARKA PALAWARN ;

i tetens W e cwdhiorandum dated Oclober 12, 2021 brom RPENRG Palawan
SEplember 28, 2021 of Engr. Jor athar

SEIDN BsUivey of ot 151 &

Palawan

was Not abile O Continue with 1he execution of the pF2 O
el ihe method of conducting ground Blirvey
Cinian A racedao Dy (€ponts on other sunvey activites assigned 1o boy wath

ralien ard lonvarded 1o the regional office NI U5 ON

Chaving Tdiferent fingngs” on the joint survey wheemn he s the lsad
owith e OENR as government Geodetic Engineer for my
ol apprehend the easons for nis inabibty 1© condud

i

T

Pvey wWOEs L0 dwinipetence
sud b U W LSRN Mic Sitefale the propusal we fased up dunng our
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anoinca tabi 1 e meathing we are decihng whial 10 do with it 546

S
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Republic of he Philippines
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